
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 17 April 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Thursday 1 May 2014, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing Panel 

Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillors Brossard and Mrs Temperton 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, Baily, Mrs Barnard, Davison, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Leake, 
Porter, Thompson and Ms Wilson 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Thursday 1 May 2014, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Maps  1 - 6 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  7 - 12 

4. Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Waitrose-Shell, 
Bagshot Road, Bracknell, Berkshire. RG12 9SE  

 

 Report for Licensing Panel 
 
Annex A – Premises Licence 
Annex B – Application for Variation of Premises Licence & Plan 
Annex C – Representation 1 
Annex D – Representation 2 
Annex E – Representation 3 
Annex F – Representation 4 
Annex G – Proposed Conditions 
Annex H – Location Plan  
 

13 - 42 

 



THE RING

TH
E
 R

IN
G

THEFRAGRANCESHOP

H
O

L
L
A

N
D

 &
 B

A
R

R
E
T
T

S
H

O
E
 Z

O
N

E

WATERSTONES

E E

0
2

R
Y

M
A

N

BUS STATION

CARD FACTORY

BRIGHTHOUSE

2

THE GOOSE
PUB

H
E

A
D

S
P
A

C
E

TAXI RANK

BENTALLS CLEARANCE STORE

OPTICIANS

M
O

S
S

CASH ZONE

BRACKNELLCYCLES

GRANGE
HOTEL

C
A

R
G

O

SALLY’S HAIR & BEAUTY

PONDEN
HOME

THE PICTURECOMPANY

3
 S

T
O

R
E

T
O

W
N

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

 O
F
F
IC

E

C
A

S
H

 F
O

R
 C

H
E
Q

U
E
S

PROSPECT

S
A

N
TA

N
D

E
R

D
O

M
IN

O
S

LA
D

B
R

O
K

E
S

B
A

R
C

LA
Y

S

CLARKS

TH
E
 M

O
N

E
Y

S
H

O
P

 1

W
IL

LI
A

M
 H

IL
L

S
E
A

R
S

 P
R

O
P

E
R

TY

REAL CHINA PIZZA
GO GO

S
IL

V
E
R

M
A

N
S

A
M

U
S

E
M

E
N

TS

A
D

E
C

C
O

R
E
E
D

G
R

E
G

G
S

TH
E
 C

LA
S

S
IC

S
A

N
D

W
IC

H

 M
 S

 C
H

E
N

E
Y

H
A

LI
FA

X

H
A

A
R

T

THE RING

NEW
RAMP

EASTHAMPSTEAD
CAR PARK

P
O

U
N

D
W

O
R

LD

BLUE INC

UNDERPASS

WINCHESTER HOUSE &

UNDERPASS

SKIMPED 
HILL 

HEALTH
CENTRE

FRESCO DELI

LOWRY’S
JEWELLERY

M
IC

H
A

E
L
S

H
A

IR
 &

 B
E

A
U

T
Y

HOLLYWOOD
NAILS

SEB’S BOOKS

JENNING’S
BETTING

CHRISTINEDANIELS FLORIST VA STYLES

9
9

P
 S

T
O

R
E
S

L
IV

IN
G

 C
O

L
O

U
R

T
A

T
T
O

O

B
R

O
A

D
W

A
Y

B
A

R
B

E
R

S

B
R

IT
IS

H
H

E
A

R
T

F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N

 F
U

R
N

IT
U

R
E

A
N

D
E

L
E
C

T
R

IC
A

L
S

2
 B

U
S
Y

 2
 I

R
O

N

T
H

A
M

E
S

 V
A

L
L
E
Y

H
O

S
P

IC
E

KEY:
PEDESTRIAN NAVIGATION OF THE TOWN

HOARDING LINE FOR DEVELOPMENT

BRACK
[...]
yright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Bracknell Forest Borough Council LA100019488.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 May 2010 

INFORMATION AND THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS  

OF THE LICENSING PANEL 

 
The following document provides information and outlines the procedure taken for 
hearings by the Licensing Panel, when considering applications. 
 
1. REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING 
 
1.1 The applicant will normally be required to attend the meeting in person. They will be 

entitled to be represented by a solicitor or counsel or by any other individual provided 
that the name of any such person is given to the Council's Licensing Manager 
48 hours in advance of the hearing. 

 
1.2 Written notification of the intended proceedings will be given to the applicant not less 

than ten clear working days before the meeting.  This notification will give details of the 
procedure to be followed at the hearing and shall advise applicants of their right to be 
represented. Included with the written notification shall be the Agenda for the meeting. 

 
1.3 Any documents to be produced at the hearing by the Director of Environment, Culture 

and Communities representative shall be sent so as to reach the applicant by no later 
than 48 hours before the hearing.  A copy of these documents shall at the same time 
be given to Democratic Services to distribute to members of the Panel. 

 
1.4 Any documents to be produced at the hearing by the applicant shall be sent to the 

Council's Licensing Manager by no later than 48 hours before the hearing.  A copy of 
these documents shall at the same time be sent to Democratic Services to distribute to 
members of the Panel. 

 
1.5 At the discretion of the Panel any or all of the requirements set out in paragraphs 1.3 

to 1.4 above may be waived, provided that the Panel is satisfied that the interests of 
the applicant or any objector have not been prejud
[...]
tive from Legal Services is present to provide legal and procedural 

advice to the members of the Panel and to assist in the clarification of any issues 
which might arise. 

 
3.4 The representative from Democratic Services is present to provide procedural advice 

to members of the Panel and to record the decision. 

8



 May 2010 

 

Address for Correspondence: 

Licensing Team Leader 
Environment, Culture and Communities 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Time Square 
Market Street 
Bracknell 
Berkshire RG12 1JD 
Tel: 01344 352517 
e-mail: laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Democratic Services, Corporate Services 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Easthampstead House 
Town Square 
Bracknell 
Berkshire RG12 1AQ 
Tel: 01344 352253 
e-mail: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The Council’s Licensing Panel has been given delegated authority to deal with the 

following applications: 
 

Matter to be dealt with: Licensing Panel 

Application for personal licence If a Police objection 

Application for personal licence with unspent 
convictions 

All cases 

Application for premises licence/club premises 
certificate 

If a relevant representation is 
made 

Application for provisional statement If a relevant representation is 
made  

Application to vary designated premises 
supervisor 

If a Police objection 

Application for transfer of premises licence If a Police objection 

Applications for interim authorities If a Police objection 

Applications to review premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

All cases  

Decision to object when local authority is a 
consultee and not the relevant authority 
considering the application. 

All cases 

Determination of a police objection to a 
temporary event notice. 

All cases 

 
4.2  In carrying out its licensing function, the Licensing Authority will promote the four 

 Licensing Objectives. These are the only matters to be taken into account when 
 determining an application. The four Licensing Objectives are: 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

• Public Safety; 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  

• Protection of Children from Harm. 
 

9



 May 2010 

4.3  The Licensing Policy is about the regulation of licensable activities and as such is 
 focussed on the direct impact of activities taking place on or in the vicinity of those 
 premises. It is not a mechanism for controlling general nuisance unconnected to the 
 Licensing Objectives. 

 
4.4  The Council has, apart from the above, delegated power to determine applications, 

 renew, suspend or revoke existing licences and consents to the Director of 
 Environment Culture and Communities. The Director has in turn delegated such 
 authority to officers within the Department. 

 
4.5  Whilst officers have delegated authority there will be occasions where it is considered 

 appropriate to refer the matter to the Licensing Panel. Specifically the Licensing & 
 Safety Committee at its meeting on 12 March 2003, resolved to receive 
 representations  from applicants for either a licence or a consent where under 
 delegated powers the applicant has been advised that a refusal or revocation is likely. 

 
4.6  Where the application is being considered for refusal, having exhausted all options for 

 negotiating an acceptable solution, the applicant is invited should they wish to present 
 their case to the Panel. This request must have been made in writing within 21 days 
 following receipt of a letter from the Council offering the opportunity of a hearing. If the 
 applicant or licence holder fails to comply with this requirement or declines the offer, 
 the matter will be dealt with under delegated authority. 

 
4.7  Where an application is refused or a licence/consent is suspended or revoked by the 

 Panel the applicant may have a right of appeal to the courts under the relevant 
 provisions of the legislation and the Panel will inform the applicant within their decision 
 letter.     

10



LIC
[...]
. 

 
 

11



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 

REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

12



LICENSING PANEL 
1 MAY 2014 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
WAITROSE-SHELL, BAGSHOT ROAD, BRACKNELL RG42 9SE 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

 
1 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 On 11 March 2014 an application was made by Waitrose Limited to vary their premises 

licence for the above premises. The existing licence is attached at Annex A.  The 
application for variation and plan are attached at Annex B. 

1.2 The variation is for the following:   

a) To extend the sale of alcohol from 06:00hrs until 02.00hrs Monday to Sunday 

b) For the provision of late night refreshment, i.e. the sale of hot food and hot 
drink for consumption off the premises from 23:00 until 05:00, Monday to 
Sunday 

c) To vary the opening hours to 24-hour operation Monday to Sunday 

d) For the addition of new conditions  
 
 

2 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  
 

2.1 Between 11 March 2014 and 8 April 2014, four (4) representations were received in 
respect of the application. The representations are attached from Annex C to Annex F 
inclusive. 

2.2 None of the responsible authorities (Thames Valley Police, Environmental Protection, 
Trading Standards, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue, Child Protection Committee, 
Planning, Public Health and Environmental Health & Safety) have made 
representations against the application.  
 

 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The proposed conditions arising from the operating schedule are attached at Annex G 

of this report. 

3.2 The location of the premises is indicated on the attached map at Annex H.  
 

4 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 
 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned  (p 1.24). 

13

Agenda Item 4



4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority recognises that conditions attached to licences will 
be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees (p 1.11). 

4.3 When determining applications the Licensing Authority must be satisfied that the 
applicant's operating schedule seeks to promote the licensing objectives (p 1.13). 

4.4 In appropriate cases, and where its discretion is engaged, the Licensing Authority may 
attach conditions in line with the achievement of the licensing objectives, as listed in 
the model conditions (p 2.12, 3.15, 4.8 & 5.17). 

4.5 The Licensing Authority will apply a level of conditions proportionate to the individual 
style and characteristics of the premises concerned (p 6.8). 

5 RELEVANT NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

5.1 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the Licensing Authority must give appropriate 
weight to the representations (including supporting information) provided by all the 
parties and the steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives (p 5.69). 

5.2 The Licensing Authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been 
engaged following the making of relevant representations and it has been satisfied at a 
hearing of the necessity to impose conditions due to the representations raised. It may 
then only impose such conditions as are necessary to promote the licensing objectives 
arising out of consideration of the representations (p. 7.5). 

5.3 Licensing conditions should be tailored to the size, style, characteristics and activities 
taking place at the premises. It is important that conditions are proportionate (p 7.17). 

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps as 
it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, either: 

a) to vary the licence subject to the conditions as proposed, or 
b) to vary the licence subject to modified and/or additional conditions, or 
c) to vary the licence but exclude any of the licensable activities sought, or 
d) to reject the application. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Regulations (cited as the Licensing Act 2003 [various] Orders 2005) 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Licensing Policy (January 2011) 
 
Contact for further information 
Sue Walker 
Licensing Officer – 01344 352550 
Sue.walker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

14



Annex A

15



Annex A

16



Annex A

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B

19



Annex B

20



Annex B

21



Annex B

22



Annex B

23



Annex B

24



Annex B

25



Annex B

26



Annex B

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B

29



This page is intentionally left blank



31



This page is intentionally left blank



33



This page is intentionally left blank



35



This page is intentionally left blank



37



38



LN/ 200500410  – DRAFT - Proposed Conditions 
Waitrose – Shell, Bagshot Road, Bracknell RG12 9SE 
 
Mandatory Conditions: 
 
 
(1) No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when there is no designated premises 

supervisor in respect of this licence.  
 

(2) No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when the designated premises supervisor 
does not hold a personal licence or the personal licence is suspended.   
 

(3) Every supply of alcohol under this licence must be made or authorised by a person who 
holds a personal licence.  

 
(4) The premises licence holder shall ensure that an age verification policy applies to the 

premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. The policy must require individuals 
who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as 
may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, 
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 

 
 
Additional steps (licensee) intends to take in order to promote the licensing objectives:  
 
(5) Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed on the licensed 

premises. 
 

(6) A CCTV system will be in operation throughout the permitted hours.  Recorded material 
will be kept for a period of one month and will be made available for inspection if 
requested by a police officer or authorised officer of the Local Authority 
 

(7) All staff involved in the sale of alcohol will be fully trained.  Training records will be 
electronically recorded and refresher training will take place every 6 months. Training is 
supported with training cards and “think 25” posters n the staff areas. 
 

(8) A Challenge 25 policy will be adopted and only photo driving licence, passport or ID 
card bearing the PASS logo (or any other ID card introduced by National Government) 
will be accepted as proof of age as example. 

 
(9) Challenge 25 notices will be displayed in prominent positions.  A refusal log will be used 

to record all sales of alcohol refused.  All the till will record refusals, giving the date, time 
and by who the refusal has been made. 
 

(10) Staff under the age of 18 involved in the sale of alcohol are required to page an 
authorised person (whom will be over the age of 18) to authorise the sale of alcohol and 
ensure the adopted challenge 25 policy in deciding whether to authorise the sale. 

 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority: 
 
TBC 
 
Annex 4 - Plans: 
 
Drawing number 11764-AD-G01 – dated February 2014 
 

Annex G

39



This page is intentionally left blank



±

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019488

1:2,500Scale: 

Waitrose-Shell Bagsot Road Brackne;

Premises marked with blue dot

Date: 10/04/2014

Annex H

41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	31 - TownCentreMap_BW NEW
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Waitrose-Shell, Bagshot Road, Bracknell, Berkshire. RG12 9SE
	A - Annex A - Premises Licence
	B -  Annex B - Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	B - Annex B - Plan
	C - Annex C - Representation 1
	D - Annex D - Representation 2
	E - Annex E - Representation 3
	F - Annex F - Representation 4
	G - Annex G - Proposed Conditions
	H - Annex H - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL 

1 MAY 2014 

2.00  - 3.48 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Brossard and Mrs Temperton 
 
In Attendance: 
Anthony Igbiniyesu, Legal Adviser to the Panel 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer 
Sue Walker, Licensing Officer   
 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

18. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The Chairman confirmed that all parties understood the procedure to be followed for 
the hearing. 

19. Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Waitrose-Shell, Bagshot Road, 
Bracknell, Berkshire. RG12 9SE  

The Panel’s decision was that the application for a variation of the premises licence in 
respect of Waitrose-Shell, Bagshot Road, Bracknell, Berkshire. RG12 9SE shall be 
granted, subject to the amended proposals from the mediation and the amended 
conditions at Annex G. 
 
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

• the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

• the applicant’s representatives Mr Jon Wallsgrove, Mr Ken Williams and Ms 
Janette Clark; for Waitrose 

• the interested parties, (1) who submitted oral and written representations, and 
one other written representation. 

 
together with reference to the appropriate Licensing Objective: The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance, particularly noise nuisance, the Council’s own Licensing Policy and 
the Secretary of State’s guidance. 
 
At the conclusion of the licensing panel hearing all participants present confirmed that 
they had been given the opportunity to say all they wished to say. 
 
The Panel noted that none of the responsible authorities had made representations. 
The Panel were advised that Environmental Protection had considered the 
application for variation of the premises licence for Waitrose-Shell and found no 



history of complaints in relation to the site going back at least two years. It was 
clarified that complaints needed to be made via relevant channels to Bracknell Forest 
Council. 
 
The Panel noted the concerns of the representatives which included the following: 
 
Noise: late night facilities encouraging noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour 
whilst people are trying to sleep, such as shouting and arguing. Also, representations 
mentioned engine noise and motorbikes racing on the roads nearby. 
 
Litter: an increase in the volume of litter in the nearby vicinity. 
 
Sale of alcohol to drivers, in light of the government drink driving campaign, possibly 
leading to further drink driving offences and a detrimental effect on public safety. 
Alcohol could be purchased from supermarkets until a late hour and Waitrose-Shell 
was a convenience shop. Sale of alcohol until such a late hour was felt to further 
encourage drunken behaviour. 
 
Route: Bagshot Road, Downshire Way, and Berkshire Way were used as link roads 
from the M3 and M4 motorways by heavy goods vehicles causing vibrations to 
homes nearby in a predominantly residential area and potentially causing an increase 
in traffic pollution. 
 
Safety: the health and safety of residents in the area, particularly the subway for 
children. The interested party at the hearing commented that all these problems were 
related and asked for them to be addressed in a holistic manner. 
 
The interested party at the hearing commented that she felt more residents should 
have been notified of the proposed variation to Waitrose-Shell and that people may 
not check the Borough Council’s website for details in relation to new or variations to 
premises licences in their area. However, the Panel were satisfied that notification of 
the proposed variation in relation to Waitrose-Shell was undertaken in keeping with 
the statutory requirements under the Licensing Act 2003 via public notice at the 
premises, an advertisement in a local newspaper, advertisement on the Bracknell 
Forest Council website, and written notification to ten households adjacent or 
opposite the premises. 
 
It was confirmed that the trading of the Waitrose-Shell site was presently in 24-hour 
operation for the sale of petrol and provisions and would remain in 24-hour operation. 
The variation of the premises licence was purely to extend the period of time for the 
sale of alcohol and the Panel considered the variation of the existing premises 
licence only. 
 
The applicant’s representative confirmed that the Waitrose-Shell site was not a 
restaurant; CCTV operation had been added as a condition in the variation 
application so the site would be highly regulated; Waitrose staff would ensure that the 
site was kept tidy; notices would be erected to encourage people to be respectful and 
quiet for residents nearby; Waitrose staff would ensure that engines were not kept 
running for longer than necessary; at 23:00 the doors to the site would be closed for 
security purposes and transactions after this time would be through the hatch at the 
site; after 23:00 items could only be purchased that could fit through the hatch. The 
aim was to provide additional facilities for existing customers and the applicant did 
not to expect to attract large numbers of new customers. It was expected that late 
night purchases would mainly be for fuel. 
 



When looking at the site, the hours of operation had been discussed with the police in 
relation to possible anti-social behaviour, amongst other issues, and no 
representation had been made from the police. The applicant was interested in being 
a good neighbour to residents in the area and was not aware of any issues relating to 
anti-social behaviour or litter at the site. The applicant would litter pick any litter in the 
vicinity of the site and not just litter of Waitrose-Shell, and offered to discuss 
reciprocating litter picking with KFC if needed. 
 
The Panel noted that as a result of mediation with the applicant and the interested 
parties, two representations had been withdrawn, annexes C and D of the agenda 
papers but two representations remained at annexes E and F of the agenda papers. 
The applicant had offered to change the terminal hour from 02:00 to 00:00 and this 
was agreed at mediation. The applicant hoped that assurances given at mediation 
had relieved residents’ concerns somewhat. 
 
The proposed conditions, 8 & 9, at Annex G of the agenda papers were amended. 
Additional steps (licensee) intends to take in order to promote the licensing 
objectives:  
 
(8) The only ID accepted, will be that detailed in Waitrose's Company Policy 
 
(9) A challenge 25 Policy will be adopted. 
 
The Panel confirmed with the applicant that Waitrose’s Company Policy was robust, 
and it allowed Waitrose to revise its policy in relation to acceptable forms of ID. It was 
noted that it only applied to Waitrose, so should another company take over the site, 
this condition could be amended. Trading Standards were satisfied that the revised 
conditions met with the mandatory conditions. Other Waitrose sites had extended 
their retails hours and there had been no issues at these sites. 
 
The Panel decided that granting the variation to the premises licence, as amended by 
mediation and the amended licensing conditions at Annex G, would promote the four 
licensing objectives; Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of 
Public Nuisance, and Protection of Children from Harm. The Panel found no evidence 
to justify refusing the application for variation. If in the future there were any concerns 
which would have an adverse effect on the Licensing Objectives, the case could be 
reviewed by a Licensing Panel. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


